

Nos. 23-10008, 23-10536, and 23-10836

---

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
for the **Fifth Circuit**

---

CHARLENE CARTER,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

LOCAL 556, TRANSPORT WORKERS UNION OF AMERICA;  
SOUTHWEST AIRLINES CO.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

CHARLENE CARTER,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

SOUTHWEST AIRLINES CO.,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of Texas, Case No. 3:17-cv-02278-X,  
Hon. Brantley Starr, *United States District Judge*

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO STAY CONTEMPT ORDER  
AND UNOPPOSED REQUEST FOR ADMINISTRATIVE STAY IF  
NECESSARY; RELIEF REQUESTED BY SEPTEMBER 26, 2023;  
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

---

Paulo B. McKeeby  
Brian K. Morris  
REED SMITH LLP  
2850 N. Harwood St., Ste. 1500  
Dallas, TX 75201

Andrew B. Ryan  
RYAN LAW PARTNERS LLP  
3811 Turtle Creek Blvd., Ste. 780  
Dallas, TX 75219

Shay Dvoretzky  
*Counsel of Record*  
Parker Rider-Longmaid  
Steven Marcus  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
1440 New York Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: 202-371-7000  
shay.dvoretzky@skadden.com

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant Southwest Airlines Co.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Southwest is likely to succeed on the merits. ....	3
A. Ordering religious-liberty training exceeds the civil- contempt authority.....	3
B. The Contempt Order violates the First Amendment.....	5
C. Southwest is likely to succeed in challenging the judgment.....	6
1. Carter abandons her belief-based claim and conflates belief with practice. ....	7
2. The Court is likely to grant a new trial on Carter’s practice-based claim. ....	9
II. Southwest will suffer irreparable harm. ....	12
III. A stay will not harm Carter, and the public interest supports a stay. ....	13
CONCLUSION .....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Americans United for Separation of Church &amp; State v. City of Grand Rapids</i> , 922 F.2d 303 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	13, 14
<i>Deffenbaugh-Williams v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 188 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	10
<i>George v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> , No. 00-2616, 2001 WL 1558315 (E.D. La. Dec. 6, 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 51 F. App'x 482 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	9
<i>George v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> , 51 F. App'x 482 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	9
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2279 (2023) .....	2, 7, 10, 11, 12
<i>Howard v. Haverty Furniture Companies, Inc.</i> , 615 F.2d 203 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	9
<i>Ruiz v. Estelle</i> , 650 F.2d 555 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	13
<i>Tagore v. United States</i> , 735 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	8
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Commission</i> , 945 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	12
<i>Weber v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 199 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	9, 11, 12
<b>CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	1, 3, 5, 12, 13
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j) .....	2, 7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 .....	7
